of 6 (Six) new fully paid-up equity share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each for every 1 (One) 
existing fully paid-up equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each held by the Members on 
the “Record Date” to be determined by the Board , by capitalizing a sum not exceeding 
INR “5,08,80,000”/- (Rupees Five Crores Eight Lacs Eighty Thousand Only) out of the 
Company’s Free Reserves and/or Securities Premium as on March 31st, 2022. The bonus 
shares upon their issue and allotment will rank pari-passu in all respects with the existing 
shares including dividend, if any declared. 

As on March 31, 2022, the securities premium account is INR 5,40,00,000/-Since, security

[...]

On July 27th, 2021, the Company's management or control was changed as a result of the 
Open Offer. The acquirers and persons operating in concert will be known as the Company's 
Promoters and Promoter Group. 

3. SHARE CAPITAL 

On 07th June, 2021, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from INR 
25,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only) divided into 2,50,000 (Two Lacs Fifty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each to INR 1,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Crore 
Only) divided into 10,00,000 (Ten Lacs) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each.  

Further, Authorized Share Capital of the Company was increased from INR 1,00,00,000 
(Indian Rupees One Crore Only) divided into 10,00,000 (Ten Lacs) Equity Shares of INR 10/- 
each to  INR 7,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Seven Crores Only) divided into 70,00,000 
(Seventy Lacs) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each in AGM held on 30th September, 2021. 

On 07th September, 2021, the paid-up capital stood at INR 84,80,000/- (Indian Rupees Eighty 
Four Lacs Eighty Thousand Only) divided into 8,48,000 Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Indian 
Rupees Ten Only) each. 

4. DEPOSITS: 

During the year under review, your Company has not accepted any deposits, falling within 
the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Acceptance of

[...]

(Partners of M/s M. Lakhamsi and Co.) on 08th April, 2021. In continuation of the 
same Mr. Sanjiv Mulchand Sawla (“Acquirer 1”) and Mr. Mulchand Lakhamsi 
Sawla (“Acquirer 2”) has made a Public Announcement in respect of Open Offer 
for Acquisition of up to 2,20,480 (Two Lakh Twenty Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty) Equity Shares of the Company.  

Pursuant to the Open Offer, management or control of the Company is changed. 
The aforesaid acquirers and person acting in concert will become the Promoters and 
Promoter Group of the Company. 

 ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS :-

[...]

Mulchand Lakhamsi Sawla (Partners 
of M/s M. Lakhamsi and Co.) on 08th April, 2021. In continuation of the same Mr. Sanjiv 
Mulchand Sawla (“Acquirer 1”) and Mr. Mulchand Lakhamsi Sawla (“Acquirer 2”) has 
made a Public Announcement in respect of Open Offer for Acquisition of up to 2,20,480 (Two 
Lakh Twenty Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty) Equity Shares of the Company. 

Pursuant to the Open Offer, management or control of the Company was changed. The 
aforesaid acquirers and person acting in concert became the Promoters and Promoter Group 
of the Company. 

b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations,